Chairwoman Marina Dimitrijevic
Supervisor Michael Mayo, Sr.
March 14, 2014
Page 2


COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION


DATE:		March 14, 2014

TO:		Marina Dimitrijevic, Chairwoman County Board of Supervisors
		Michael Mayo, Sr., Chairman, Transportation, Public Works and Transit Committee

FROM:		Brian Dranzik, Director, Transportation and Public Works

SUBJECT:		AMENDMENT TO BUILDING LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN MILWAUKEE COUNTY AND ACC HOLDING, INC. (AIR CARGO CARRIERS, INC.)

POLICY

County Board approval is required to amend a building lease agreement with ACC Holding, Inc. for an office building at Milwaukee County’s MKE Regional Business Park at General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA).

BACKGROUND

ACC Holding, Inc. (Air Cargo Carriers) is a cargo airline headquartered in Milwaukee with its main base of operations at General Mitchell International Airport. It was established in 1986 and is the largest civilian operator of Shorts aircraft in the world. 

Milwaukee County previously approved entering into a three (3) year lease agreement (May 1,2011-April 30,2014),with a mutual renewal option for an additional two (2) years with Air Cargo Carriers for the lease of building 102, 6135 North Jasper Ave (File No. 11-108/11-78). At that time this provided Air Cargo Carriers the opportunity to consolidate their multiple office locations into one location. In addition to the office space, Air Cargo Carriers leases two hangers at GMIA. 

The current lease agreement expires on April 30, 2014, with a mutual option to renew the lease for one (1) additional term of two (2) years.

Air Cargo Carriers currently leases a 23,675 square foot area. Due to a reduction of their business, Air Cargo Carriers has indicated that they wish to execute the option, but with a reduced square footage resulting in a lease area of approximately 8,800 square feet.

RECOMMENDATION

Airport staff recommends that Milwaukee County approve the lease option for one (1) additional term of two (2) years and amend the current lease agreement with ACC Holding, Inc. from the current lease of approximately 23,675 square feet of office space at Milwaukee County’s MKE Regional Business Park to approximately 8,800 square feet of office space, under standard terms and conditions for County-owned land and building space, inclusive of the following:

The term of the triple net lease agreement shall be a continuance of the current lease for two (2) years, effective May 1, 2014, and ending April 30, 2016.

FISCAL NOTE

	Rental income for the reduced space of approximately 8,800 square feet in building 102 will be established at the current market rate of $7.50/sq. ft. for an annual rental of $66,000.00.  Rental income will decrease in the amount of $101,616 per year from $167,616 for 23,675 sq. ft. to $66,000 for the new leasehold space of 8,800 sq. ft.



Prepared by:  	Ted J. Torcivia, Airport Business Manager

Approved by:



__________________________		__________________________
Brian Dranzik, Director			C. Barry Bateman
Transportation and Public Works		Airport Director




H:\Private\Clerk Typist\Aa01\TPW&T 14\04 - April 14\REPORT - ACC Holding Lease Amendment.doc
